The financial impact of the Proposed Transaction is illustrated in the table below, assuming the Proposed Transaction is
implemented on 30th June 2021:

  Inflation Adjusted

  Pre-transaction Transaction
adjustments Post transaction

CBZHL

ZWL$000
FMHL

ZWL$000  ZWL$000
CBZHL

ZWL$000

Total assets (ZWL) 146 067 582 19 003 072   6 736 825 152 804 407

Shareholders’ equity (ZWL) 21 783 543 2 896 412 4 524 789 26 308 332

Non-controlling interest (ZWL) 3 170 3 729 560   -   3 170

Total liabilities (ZWL) 124 280 869 12 377 100 2 212 036 126 492 905

Total capital employed (ZWL) 146 067 582 6 625 972   6 736 825. 152 804 407

Outstanding shares (000) 522 016 726 836 46 833 568 849

NAV/Share (ZWL) 41.74 9.11   46.2

 Share capital structure of CBZ Holdings Limited before and after the Proposed Transaction

 The table below shows the effects of the Proposed Transaction on the share capital structure of CBZ Holdings Limited

Increase in Issued Share Capital Before Transaction Increase / (Decrease) After Transaction

Authorized Ordinary Shares   1,000,000,000  - 1,000,000,000

Nominal Value per Share (ZWL$)   0.01 - 0.01

Total Nominal Value (ZWL$)   10,000,000 - 10,000,000

Issued Ordinary Shares   522,016,108 46,833,110 568,849,218

Nominal Value per Share (ZWL$)   0.01 0.01 0.01

Total Nominal Value (ZWL$)   5,220,161  468,331 5,688,492

authorized but Unissued Ordinary Shares   477,983,892  (46,833,110) 431,150,782

Nominal Value per Share (ZWL$)   0.01 0.01 0.01

Total Nominal Value (ZWL$)   4,779,839 (468,331) 4,311,508

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

CHAIRMAN’S LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

(Incorporated in Zimbabwe under company registration number 2184/2001)

Directors: Mr. M. L. Holtzman (Chairman), Mrs. R. L Gaskin Gain, Mr. E. U Mashingaidze, Mr.L. C. Gerken, Mr. E. E. Galante,
Dr. B. Mudavanhu *, Mr. T. Gumbo *

*Executive

Address: 5 Campbell Road, Pomona, Borrowdale, Harare, Zimbabwe

Dear Shareholders,

1. Background
 CBZ Holdings Limited is an African investment company that is listed on the Zimbabwe Stock Exchange. It has operated

[…]

being derecognized to Investment in Associate and the related deferred tax of   ZWL$5,048,625
(historical cost ZWL$6,052,148) being derecognized to the Statement of profit and loss/ retained
earnings.

7. The purchase consideration of ZWL$6,355,922,132, transaction cost of ZWL$ 380,903,192 and
additional shares already held valued at ZWL$699,315,129 result in a total of ZWL$ 7,436,140,453
being recognized as an Investment in Associate.

8. The issuance of 46 833,110 shares to NSSA results in an increase of ZWL$ 468,331 in CBZH’s share
capital at a nominal value of ZWL$ 0.01 per share and ZWL$ 4,448,677,161 in share premium as
the premium between the ZWL$95.00 share price and the ZWL$ 0.01 Nominal value of the shares.

9. The additional shares issued to NSSA will constitute 8.97% of the CBZ Holdings Limited total
issued ordinary shares.

10. The acquisition of the additional shares from NSSA constituting 31.22% of the issued ordinary
shares of FMHL takes CBZ Holdings Limited’s total shareholding to 34.72%.

NOTES AND ASSUMPTIONS TO THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA  FINANCIAL INFORMATION

   PROFORMA POST   PROFORMA  POST
  JOURNALS ACQUISITION   JOURNALS ACQUISITION

   30 JUN 2021   30 JUN 2021   30 JUN 2021   30 JUN 2021   30 JUN 2021   30 JUN 2021
   ZW$000   ZW$000   ZW$000   ZW$000   ZW$000   ZW$000

 ASSETS

 Cash and cash equivalents   29 460 995   -   29 460 995   29 460 995   -   29 460 995
 Money market assets   14 549 626   -   14 549 626   14 549 626   -   14 549 626
 Financial securities   961 097   -   961 097   961 097   -   961 097
 Loans and advances to customers   49 495 227   -   49 495 227   49 495 227   -   49 495 227
 Insurance assets   501 392   -   501 392   501 392   -   501 392
 Equity investments   4 965 163   (699 316 )  4 265 847   4 965 163   (699 316)  4 265 847
 Investment in Associate   -   7 436 141   7 436 141   -   7 436 141   7 436 141
 Land inventory   4 565 076   -   4 565 076   560 932   -   560 932
 Other assets   32 537 399   -   32 537 399   29 183 920   -   29 183 920
 Current tax receivable   540   -   540   540   -   540
 Intangible assets   128 955   -   128 955   72 295   -   72 295
 Investment properties   2 886 003   -   2 886 003   2 886 003   -   2 886 003
 Property & Equipment   5 325 950   -   5 325 950   4 021 089   -   4 021 089
 Deferred taxation   690 159   -   690 159   843 746   -   843 746
 TOTAL ASSETS   146 067 582   6 736 825   152 804 407   137 502 025   6 736 825   144 238 850

 LIABILITIES

 Deposits   100 084 381   -   100 084 381   100 084 381   -   100 084 381
 Insurance liabilities   447 916   -   447 916   447 916   -   447 916
 Other liabilities   19 813 909   2 217 085   22 030 994   19 770 924   2 217 085   21 988 009
 Current tax payable   932 071   -   932 071   932 071   -   932 071
 Life fund   157 690   -   157 690   157 690   -   157 690
 Investment contract liabilities   28 094   -   28 094   28 094   -   28 094
 Deferred taxation   2 772 517   (5 049 )  2 767 468   2 360 033   (6 052)  2 353 981
 Lease liability   44 291   -   44 291   44 291   -   44 291
   124 280 869   2 212 036   126 492 905   123 825 400   2 211 033   126 036 433
 EQUITY

 Share capital   202 033   468   202 501   5 220   468   5 688
 Share premium   1 234 615   4 448 677   5 683 292   33 876   4 448 677   4 482 553
 Revaluation reserve   3 308   -   3 308   2 936 954   -   2 936 954
 Retained earnings   16 893 390   75 644   16 969 034   9 444 237   76 647   9 520 884
 Foreign currency translation reserve   2 883 473   -   2 883 473   160 364   -   160 364
 Fair value reserve   566 724   -   566 724   1 092 598   -   1 092 598
 Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent   21 783 543   4 524 789   26 308 332   13 673 249   4 525 792   18 199 041
 Non-controlling interests   3 170   -   3 170   3 376   -   3 376
 TOTAL EQUITY   21 786 713   4 524 789   26 311 502   13 676 625   4 525 792   18 202 417

 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   146 067 582   6 736 825   152 804 407   137 502 025   6 736 825   144 238 850

APPENDIX VI: UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED PROFORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

PROFORMA  STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2021

CONSOLIDATED  FINANCIAL RESULTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

HISTORICAL

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED

PROFORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

The pro forma financial statements have been prepared to illustrate how the Proposed Transaction might have affected the financial position of CBZ Holdings Limited had the transaction been effected on 30 June 2021  because of its
nature it may not necessarily present the issuer’s actual financial position  changes in equity  results of operations or cash flows.